# THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE. LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PROVIDED BY GRANTOR.

This Instrument was prepared by:
Mike T. Atchison
P O Box 822
Columbiana, AL 35051

Send Tax Notice to:

## WARRANTY DEED, JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF SHELBY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/00 DOLLARS (\$5,000.00), and other good and valuable considerations to the undersigned grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I or we, *Morrow Properties*, *LLC* (herein referred to as *Grantor*) grant, bargain, sell and convey unto *Gordon Morrow and Jayne Morrow* (herein referred to as *Grantees*), the following described real estate, situated in: SHELBY County, Alabama, to-wit:

#### SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

### SUBJECT TO:

- 1. Ad valorem taxes due and payable October 1, 2015.
- 2. Easements, restrictions, rights of way, and permits of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto the said GRANTEES as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 3 day of November, 2015.

Morrow Properties LLC
By: Gordon Morrow

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF SHELBY)

I, the prodersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State hereby certify that Gordon Morrow as I resident of Morrow Properties, LLC, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this Aday of November, 2015.

0.04544.05000396100 1/3 \$25.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/05/2015 02:08:29 PM FILED/CERT Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NOMIE L. CALAMUSA Notary Public - State of Alabama My Commission Expires August 27, 2017

Shelby County, AL 11/05/2015 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$5.00

## EXHIBIT A – LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27 AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, ALL IN OWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE I EAST, SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SW CORNER OF THE SW14 OF THE SW14 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE I EAST, SHELBY COUNTY, ALARAMA; THENCE RUN NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF POR 154.12 TO AN IRON REBAR; THENCE 74°44'46" RIGHT RUN NORTHEASTERLY FOR 357.38 FEET TO AN IRON REBAR; THENCE 77°54'9" LEFT RUN NORTHERLY FOR 278.67 FEET TO AN IRON REBAR; THENCE 48°18'59" RIGHT RUN NORTHEASTERLY FOR 471.26 FEET TO AN IRON REBAR; THENCE 74°17'11" RIGHT RUN SOUTHEASTERLY FOR 265.49 FEET TO AN IRON REBAR; THENCE 34°59'2" RIGHT RUN SOUTHERLY FOR 495.40 FEET TO AN IRON REBAR; THENCE 48°41'43" RIGHT RUN WESTERLY FOR 987.42 FEET TO AN IRON REBAR; THENCE 48°41'43" RIGHT RUN WESTERLY FOR 987.42 FEET TO AN IRON REBAR ON THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 34; THENCE 98°5'28" RIGHT RUN NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 34 FOR 108.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 11.08 ACRES.

SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-WAYS, OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD THAT MAY EXIST.

20151105000386100 2/3 \$25.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/05/2015 02:08:29 PM FILED/CERT

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Morrow Propertie	Grantee's Name	Gordon Morrow
Mailing Address	PO BOK 380008	Mailing Address	PO BOX 380008
	Birminghamal	<u>352</u> 38	Birminghamal 3523
Dropody Addroce	Laco Andrea De	Date of Sale	11.3.2015
Property Address	1000 Arlington Dr.	Total Purchase Price	$\frac{1000000}{5000000}$
		Of	
		Actual Value	<del></del>
		or Assessor's Market Value	
- •			ng documentary evidence: (check
one) (Recordation of Bill of Sale	of documentary evidence is not n	equired) Appraisal	
Sales Contract		Other	
Closing Statement			
of this form is not re	_	ontains all of the required inf	ormation referenced above, the filing
		Instructions	
_			
		me of the person or persons cor	rveying interest to property and their
current mailing addn	33 <b>3</b> .		
Grantee's name and conveyed.	mailing address - provide the na	me of the person or persons to	whom interest to property is being
Property address - th	ne physical address of the proper	ty being conveyed, if available.	
Date of Sale - the da	te on which interest to the prope	rty was conveyed.	
otal purchase price he instrument offere		irchase of the property, both rea	I and personal, being conveyed by
ctual value - if the pare ne instrument offered ssessor's current ma	d for record. This may be eviden	e value of the property, both real sced by an appraisal conducted	and personal, being conveyed by by a licensed appraiser of the
afuation, of the prop	and the value must be determined by the local of used and the taxpayer will be per	official charged with the responsi	narket value, excluding current use bility of valuing property for property arna 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).
attest, to the best of orther understand that ode of Alabama 197	my knowledge and belief that the at any false statements claimed (15 § 40-22-1 (h).	e information contained in this don this form may result in the im	ocument is true and accurate. I position of the penalty indicated in
ate		Print Soc	on Morrow
Unattested		Sign	
	(verified by)	Sign(Grantor/Gr	rantee/Owner/Agent) circle one
			The state of the s
			▼
			Form RT-1

20151105000386100 3/3 \$25.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

11/05/2015 02:08:29 PM FILED/CERT